SENATE COMMITTEE ON RULES

June 16, 2007 Hearing Room B
10:00 A.M. Tapes 57 -59

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Kate Brown, Chair

Sen
Sen
Sen
Sen

. Ted Ferrioli, Vice-Chair

. Brad Avakian

. Jeff Kruse

. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HCR 13 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2263B — Work Session

SJR 36 — Public Hearing and Work Session

HJR 4 — Public Hearing and Work Session

HB 2595A — Public Hearing

HJR 31 — Public Hearing and Work Session

HB 2595A — Public Hearing

HB 2082A — Work Session

SB 125 — Public Hearing and Work Session

HB 2263B — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
57A 003 Chair Brown calls the meeting to order at 10:24 a.m.
HCR 13 — PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION
016 Sen. Ferrioli
029 Chair Brown
030 MOTION: Sen. Ferrioli moves HCR 13 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
033 VOTE: 5-0-0
Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
SEN. BEYER will lead discussion on the floor.
038 Chair Brown
HB 2263B — WORK SESSION
039 Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
(EXHIBITS A -F)
044 Sen. Vicki Walker, State Senator, Senate District #7
077 Sen. Monnes Anderson
57A 078 Sen. Walker
077 Sen. Monnes Anderson
078 Sen. Walker
081 Sen. Kruse



082 Sen. Walker

083 Chair Brown
084 Sen. Walker
085 Chair Brown
087 Sen. Walker
097 Chair Brown
100 Sen. Walker
105 Chair Brown
106 Sen. Avakian
112 Cindy Hunt, Senior Deputy Legislative Counsel, Office of
Legislative Counsel
128 Chair Brown
129 Sen. Monnes Anderson
155 Chair Brown
156 Sen. Walker
223 Sen. Monnes Anderson
234 Chair Brown
236 Sen. Kruse
248 Sen. Walker
263 Chair Brown
SJR 36 — PUBLIC HEARING
269 Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT G)
274 Chair Brown
SJR 36 - WORK SESSION
285 Chair Brown
287 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SJR 36-1
amendments dated 6/15/07.
290 VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Monnes Anderson
Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.
293 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SJR 36 to the floor with a DO
ADOPT AS AMENDED recommendation.
296 VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Monnes Anderson
Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.
SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.
306 Chair Brown
HJR 4 — PUBLIC HEARING
307 Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
312 Chair Brown
314 Elon Hasson, Legislative Liaison, Office of the Secretary of State
350 Chair Brown
337 Sen. Ferrioli
343 Hasson
57A 344 Sen. Ferrioli
348 Chair Brown
349 Sen. Ferrioli
351 Chair Brown

HJR 4 — WORK SESSION




358 MOTION: Sen. Ferrioli moves HJR 4 be sent to the floor with
a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

361 VOTE: 5-0-0
Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
SEN. FERRIOLI will lead discussion on the floor.

378 Chair Brown

HB 2595 A — PUBLIC HEARING

379 Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS H - J)

388 Chair Brown

289 Wendy Johnson, Deputy Director, Oregon Law Commission
(EXHIBIT K)

58A 001 Johnson

020 Chair Brown

023 Johnson

037 Chair Brown

039 Johnson

045 Chair Brown

050 Philip Schradle, Special Counsel, Oregon Department of Justice
(EXHIBIT L)

065 Chair Brown

066 Schradle

117 Chair Brown

118 Ron Bersin, Executive Director, Government Standards and
Practices Commission

159 Chair Brown

160 Genoa Ingram, Lobbyist, Oregon Fire District Directors
Association

185 Chair Brown

186 Sen. Ferrioli

187 Chair Brown

190 Sen. Ferrioli

199 Schradle

218 Sen. Ferrioli

221 Schradle

243 Sen. Ferrioli

254 Schradle

276 Sen. Ferrioli

283 Schradle

285 Sen. Ferrioli

289 Schradle

302 Sen. Ferrioli

310 Schradle

315 Sen. Ferrioli

320 Schradle

325 Bersin

343 Chair Brown

354 Schradle

392 Sen. Ferrioli

57B 001 Sen. Ferrioli



HJR 31 — PUBLIC HEARING

014

HJR 31 - WORK SESSION

024
028
029
067
071
077
081
087
099
102
105
107
108
114

HB 2595 A — PUBLIC HEARING

120

121

129

58B

58B

130
138

145
146
153
154
254
272
273
290
292

388
390
001
012
013
041
048
056
057

062
071

074

Chair Brown

Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
Chair Brown

Rep. Dave Hunt, State Representative, House District #40
Sen. Kruse

Rep. Hunt

Taylor

Rep. Hunt

Sen. Kruse

Rep. Hunt

Sen. Kruse

Chair Brown

Sen. Kruse

Rep. Hunt

Chair Brown

MOTION: Sen. Brown moves HJR 31 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. AVAKIAN will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Brown

Chair Brown

Janice Thompson, Executive Director, Democracy Reform
Oregon

Chair Brown

Thompson

Chair Brown

Bruce Bishop, President, Capitol Club
Bishop

Chair Brown

Bishop

Chair Brown

John DiLorenzo, Attorney, Davis Wright Termaine LLP
(EXHIBIT M)
Chair Brown
DiLorenzo
DiLorenzo
Chair Brown
DiLorenzo
Chair Brown
DiLorenzo
Chair Brown
Sen. Avakian
DiLorenzo
Sen. Avakian
DiLorenzo



HB 2082A — WORK SESSION

081
084
090
099
119
120
131

SB 125 — PUBLIC HEARING

140
143
150
159
161

167

168

169
170
172
175
180

183

SB 125 — WORK SESSION

184
189
218
223
244
245
252
261
272
312
314
318
319
321
322
327
334
350

58B

355

Sen. Avakian
DiLorenzo
Chair Brown
DiLorenzo
Chair Brown
Sen. Ferrioli
Chair Brown

Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT N)

Chair Brown

Sen. Ferrioli

Chair Brown

MOTION: Sen. Brown moves to ADOPT HB 2082A-A15
amendments dated 6/15/07.

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In aroll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Brown declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Brown moves HB 2082A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Sen. Ferrioli

Chair Brown

Sen. Kruse

Chair Brown

VOTE: 4-1-0

NAY: 1-Kruse

Chair Brown declares the motion CARRIED.

CHAIR BROWN will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Brown

Chair Brown (EXHIBIT O)

Dan Meek, Representative, Coalition for Initiative Rights
Chair Brown

Meek

Chair Brown

Sen. Ferrioli

Meek

Chair Brown

Greg Wasson

Chair Brown

Meek

Chair Brown

Meek

Chair Brown

Meek

Chair Brown

Philip Schradle, Special Counsel, Office of the Attorney General
Chair Brown

MOTION: Sen. Brown moves to ADOPT SB 125-5
amendments dated 6/15/07.



357
358
360

365

370

370
374

378

386
390
393
405
406
HB 2263B — WORK SESSION

408
413

418
001

59A 003
010

017

018

019

026

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Sen. Kruse

Sen. Avakian

VOTE: 3-2-0

NAY: 2 - Ferrioli, Kruse

Chair Brown declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Brown moves SB 125 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 3-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Ferrioli, Kruse

Chair Brown declares the motion CARRIED.

CHAIR BROWN will lead discussion on the floor.

Sen. Ferrioli

MOTION: Sen. Ferrioli requests unanimous consent that the
rules be SUSPENDED to allow SEN. FERRIOLI
to CHANGE vote from AYE to NAY on the
"MOTION: Sen. Brown moves HB 2082A to the
floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
recommendation."

VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Brown declares the motion

CARRIED.

Sen. Kruse

Sen. Ferrioli

Chair Brown

Chair Brown recesses the meeting at 12:15 p.m.

Chair Brown reconvenes the meeting at 12:25 p.m.

Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator

MOTION: Sen. Brown moves to ADOPT HB 2263B-B21
amendments dated 6/15/07.

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Brown

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Sen. Ferrioli

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Brown moves HB 2263B to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Brown adjourns the meeting at 12:30 p.m.

A. HB 2263B, -B16 amendments, Rep. Peter Buckley, 1 p
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HB 2263B, -B17 amendments, Sen. Vicki Walker, 1 p
HB 2263B, -B18 amendments, Sen. Vicki Walker, 1 p
HB 2263B, -B19 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2263B, -B20 amendment, Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, 1 p
HB 2263B, -B21 amendments, Sen. Vicki Walker, 30 pp
SJR 36, -1 amendments, Sen. Kate Brown, 2 pp

HB 2595A, -A4 amendment, Sen. Kate Brown,, 4 pp
HB 2595A, -AS amendments, Sen. Kate Brown,, 3 pp
HB 2595A, -A6 amendments, Sen. Kate Brown,, 4 pp
HB 2595A, written testimony, Wendy Johnson, 1 p

HB 2595A, written testimony, Philip Schradle, 2 pp

HB 2595A, written testimony, John DiLorenzo Jr., 7 pp
HB 2082A, -A15 amendments, Sen. Kate Brown,, 4 pp
SB 125, -5 amendments, Sen. Kate Brown,, 9 pp



