## SENATE COMMITTEE ON RULES

June 16, 2007 Hearing Room B 10:00 A.M. Tapes 57 - 59

**MEMBERS PRESENT:** Sen. Kate Brown, Chair

Sen. Ted Ferrioli, Vice-Chair

Sen. Brad Avakian Sen. Jeff Kruse

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator

Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HCR 13 - Public Hearing and Work Session

HB 2263B - Work Session

SJR 36 – Public Hearing and Work Session HJR 4 – Public Hearing and Work Session

**HB 2595A – Public Hearing** 

HJR 31 - Public Hearing and Work Session

HB 2595A – Public Hearing HB 2082A – Work Session

SB 125 – Public Hearing and Work Session

HB 2263B - Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
57A	003	Chair Brown calls the meeting to order at 10:24 a.m.
<u>HCR 13 – PUI</u>	BLIC HEARING ANI	O WORK SESSION
	016	Sen. Ferrioli
	029	Chair Brown
	030	MOTION: Sen. Ferrioli moves HCR 13 be sent to the floor
		with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	033	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. BEYER will lead discussion on the floor.
	038	Chair Brown
HB 2263B - W	ORK SESSION	
	039	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
		(EXHIBITS A - F)
	044	Sen. Vicki Walker, State Senator, Senate District #7
	077	Sen. Monnes Anderson
57A	078	Sen. Walker
	077	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	078	Sen. Walker
	081	Sen. Kruse

	002	a will
	082	Sen. Walker
	083	Chair Brown
	084	Sen. Walker
	085	Chair Brown
	087	Sen. Walker
	097	Chair Brown
	100	Sen. Walker
	105	Chair Brown
	106	Sen. Avakian
	112	Cindy Hunt, Senior Deputy Legislative Counsel, Office of Legislative Counsel
	128	Chair Brown
	129	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	155	Chair Brown
	156	Sen. Walker
	223	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	234	Chair Brown
	236	Sen. Kruse
	248	Sen. Walker
	263	Chair Brown
SJR 36 – PUBL		
	269	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT G)
	274	Chair Brown
SJR 36 – WORK		
	285	Chair Brown
	287	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SJR 36-1 amendments dated 6/15/07.
	290	VOTE: 4-0-1
	270	EXCUSED: 1 - Monnes Anderson
		Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	293	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SJR 36 to the floor with a DO ADOPT AS AMENDED recommendation.
	296	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Monnes Anderson
		Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	207	SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.
IIID 4 DUDI I	306	Chair Brown
HJR 4 – PUBLIC	307	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
	312	Chair Brown
	314	Elon Hasson, Legislative Liaison, Office of the Secretary of State
	350	Chair Brown
	337	Sen. Ferrioli
	343	Hasson
57A	344	Sen. Ferrioli
J/1 <b>1</b>	348	Chair Brown
	349	Sen. Ferrioli
	- · ·	~ *******
	351	Chair Brown
HJR 4 – WORK	351 SESSION	Chair Brown

	358	MOTION: Sen. Ferrioli moves HJR 4 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	361	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. FERRIOLI will lead discussion on the floor.
	378	Chair Brown
HB 259	5 A – PUBLIC HEARING	Maria Tanaha Garata Adalah Adam Maria Mari
	379	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS H - J)
	388	Chair Brown
	289	Wendy Johnson, Deputy Director, Oregon Law Commission (EXHIBIT K)
58A	001	Johnson
	020	Chair Brown
	023	Johnson
	037	Chair Brown
	039	Johnson
	045	Chair Brown
	050	Philip Schradle, Special Counsel, Oregon Department of Justice (EXHIBIT L)
	065	Chair Brown
	066	Schradle
	117	Chair Brown
	118	Ron Bersin, Executive Director, Government Standards and
		Practices Commission
	159	Chair Brown
	160	Genoa Ingram, Lobbyist, Oregon Fire District Directors Association
	185	Chair Brown
	186	Sen. Ferrioli
	187	Chair Brown
	190	Sen. Ferrioli
	199	Schradle
	218	Sen. Ferrioli
	221	Schradle
	243	Sen. Ferrioli
	254	Schradle
	276	Sen. Ferrioli
	283	Schradle
	285	Sen. Ferrioli
	289 302	Schradle Sen. Ferrioli
	310	Schradle
	315	Sen. Ferrioli
	320	Schradle
	325	Bersin
	343	Chair Brown
	354	Schradle
	392	Sen. Ferrioli
57B	001	Sen. Ferrioli

	014	Chair Brown
HJR 31 – PUBLI		
	024	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
	028	Chair Brown
	029	Rep. Dave Hunt, State Representative, House District #40
	067	Sen. Kruse
	071	Rep. Hunt
	077	Taylor
	081	Rep. Hunt
	087	Sen. Kruse
	099	Rep. Hunt
	102	Sen. Kruse
	105	Chair Brown
	107	Sen. Kruse
	108	Rep. Hunt
	114	Chair Brown
HJR 31 – WORK	<b>SESSION</b>	
	120	MOTION: Sen. Brown moves HJR 31 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	121	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	100	SEN. AVAKIAN will lead discussion on the floor.
**** **** *** *****	129	Chair Brown
<u>HB 2595 A – PUB</u>		Clasia Daves
	130	Chair Brown
	138	Janice Thompson, Executive Director, Democracy Reform
	145	Oregon Chair Brown
	146	Thompson
	153	Chair Brown
	154	Bruce Bishop, President, Capitol Club
	254	Bishop
	272	Chair Brown
	273	Bishop
	290	Chair Brown
	292	John DiLorenzo, Attorney, Davis Wright Termaine LLP
		(EXHIBIT M)
	388	Chair Brown
#0D	390	DiLorenzo
58B	001	DiLorenzo Chair Program
	012	Chair Brown
	013	DiLorenzo
	041	Chair Brown
	048	DiLorenzo
	056	Chair Brown
50D	057	Sen. Avakian
58B	062	DiLorenzo
	071	Sen. Avakian
	074	DiLorenzo

081	Sen. Avakian
084	DiLorenzo
090	Chair Brown
099	DiLorenzo
119	Chair Brown
120	Sen. Ferrioli
131	Chair Brown
HB 2082A – WORK SI	
140	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT N)
143	Chair Brown
150	Sen. Ferrioli
159	Chair Brown
161	MOTION: Sen. Brown moves to ADOPT HB 2082A-A15
	amendments dated 6/15/07.
167	VOTE: 5-0-0
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	Chair Brown declares the motion CARRIED.
168	MOTION: Sen. Brown moves HB 2082A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
169	Sen. Ferrioli
170	Chair Brown
172	Sen. Kruse
175	Chair Brown
180	VOTE: 4-1-0
	NAY: 1 - Kruse
	Chair Brown declares the motion CARRIED. CHAIR BROWN will lead discussion on the floor.
183	Chair Brown
SB 125 – PUBLIC HEA	
184	Chair Brown (EXHIBIT O)
189	Dan Meek, Representative, Coalition for Initiative Rights
218	Chair Brown
223	Meek
244	Chair Brown
245	Sen. Ferrioli
252	Meek
261	Chair Brown
272	Greg Wasson
312	Chair Brown
314	Meek
318	Chair Brown
319	Meek
321	Chair Brown
322	Meek
327	Chair Brown
334	Philip Schradle, Special Counsel, Office of the Attorney General
350	Chair Brown
SB 125 – WORK SESS	
58B 355	MOTION: Sen. Brown moves to ADOPT SB 125-5
	amendments dated 6/15/07.

	357	Sen. Kruse
	358	Sen. Avakian
	360	VOTE: 3-2-0
		NAY: 2 - Ferrioli, Kruse
		Chair Brown declares the motion CARRIED.
	365	MOTION: Sen. Brown moves SB 125 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	370	VOTE: 3-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Ferrioli, Kruse
		Chair Brown declares the motion CARRIED.
		CHAIR BROWN will lead discussion on the floor.
	370	Sen. Ferrioli
	374	MOTION: Sen. Ferrioli requests unanimous consent that the rules be SUSPENDED to allow SEN. FERRIOLI to CHANGE vote from AYE to NAY on the "MOTION: Sen. Brown moves HB 2082A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
	250	recommendation."
	378	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Hearing no objection, Chair Brown declares the motion CARRIED.
	386	Sen. Kruse
	390	Sen. Ferrioli
	393	Chair Brown
	405	Chair Brown recesses the meeting at 12:15 p.m.
	406	Chair Brown reconvenes the meeting at 12:25 p.m.
HB 2263B -	- WORK SESSION	
	408	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
	413	MOTION: Sen. Brown moves to ADOPT HB 2263B-B21 amendments dated 6/15/07.
	418	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	001	Chair Brown
59A	003	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	010	Sen. Ferrioli
	017	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	018	MOTION: Sen. Brown moves HB 2263B to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	019	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	026	SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Brown adjourns the meeting at 12:30 p.m.
-		

## EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- B. HB 2263B, -B17 amendments, Sen. Vicki Walker, 1 p
- C. HB 2263B, -B18 amendments, Sen. Vicki Walker, 1 p
- D. HB 2263B, -B19 amendments, staff, 1 p
- E. HB 2263B, -B20 amendment, Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, 1 p
- F. HB 2263B, -B21 amendments, Sen. Vicki Walker, 30 pp
- G. SJR 36, -1 amendments, Sen. Kate Brown, 2 pp
- H. HB 2595A, -A4 amendment, Sen. Kate Brown,, 4 pp
- I. HB 2595A, -A5 amendments, Sen. Kate Brown, 3 pp
- J. HB 2595A, -A6 amendments, Sen. Kate Brown, 4 pp
- K. HB 2595A, written testimony, Wendy Johnson, 1 p
- L. HB 2595A, written testimony, Philip Schradle, 2 pp
- M. HB 2595A, written testimony, John DiLorenzo Jr., 7 pp
- N. HB 2082A, -A15 amendments, Sen. Kate Brown,, 4 pp
- O. SB 125, -5 amendments, Sen. Kate Brown,, 9 pp